

Nos. 17-1618, 17-1623, 18-107

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
GERALD LYNN BOSTOCK,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CLAYTON COUNTY, GEORGIA,

*Respondent.*

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC., et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MELISSA ZARDA, et al.,

*Respondents.*

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY  
COMMISSION, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The  
United States Courts Of Appeals For The  
Eleventh, Second, And Sixth Circuits**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE H.T. HACKNEY CO. AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF EMPLOYERS**

EDWARD H. TRENT, ESQ.  
*(Counsel of Record)*

G. GERARD JABALEY, ESQ.

WIMBERLY LAWSON WRIGHT

DAVES & JONES, PLLC

550 Main Ave., Suite 900

Knoxville, TN 37902

(865) 546-1000

etrent@wimberlylawson.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. TITLE VII CONCERNS DISCRIMINATORY TREATMENT BETWEEN MEN AND WOMEN.....	7
A. This Court’s Jurisprudence is Clear that Title VII’s Prohibition on Discrimination Because of Sex Refers to the Biological Reality of Male or Female .....	7
B. The Elements of a Claim of Discrimination Require an Employee to Prove Discriminatory Treatment Between Men and Women .....	8
1. A <i>Prima Facie</i> Case of Discrimination Under Title VII Requires A Complaining Employee To Demonstrate that the Employee’s Sex was a Motivating Factor in the Employment Decision by Showing that Similarly Situated Members of the Opposite Sex were Treated More Favorably .....	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. To Establish a <i>Prima Facie</i> Case, the Employee Must Generally Identify a Similarly Situated Comparator of the Opposite Sex to Create an Inference of Discrimination .....	11
C. Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity are not Proxies for Discrimination Because of Sex .....	13
1. Men and Women are treated the same when sexual orientation and/or gender identity, including transgender status, is considered ....	13
2. The United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit Applied the Wrong Comparison .....	15
II. SEXUAL STEREOTYPING SHOULD NOT BE AN INDEPENDENT BASIS FOR A CLAIM UNDER TITLE VII ABSENT EVIDENCE OF DISCRIMINATORY TREATMENT OF WOMEN COMPARED TO MEN.....	18
A. The Notion of Sex Stereotyping is a Vague Standard that should be Rejected.....	20
B. Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity are not Sex Stereotypes that Create Discriminatory Treatment between Men and Women.....	24

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Applying a Standard Based on Sex Stereotyping would Require a Court to Second Guess Every Employment Decision to Determine if it was Tainted by a Sex Stereotype .....	26
III. ANY CHANGE TO THE SCOPE OF TITLE VII TO INCLUDE SEXUAL ORIENTATION AND/OR GENDER IDENTITY SHOULD COME FROM CONGRESS AND NOT THE COURTS.....	29
A. The Courts have Consistently Held that Title VII does not Prohibit Discrimination on the Basis of Sexual Orientation and Companies such as Hackney Properly Relied on Those Holdings When Establishing Policies, Including Policies Regarding Spousal Health Benefits .....	30
B. The Court Should Hold that Title VII’s Limitations on Discrimination Because of Sex Do Not Extend to Sexual Orientation or Gender Identity Because to Change the Application of the Statute by Judicial Fiat More than 55 Years After the Statute was Enacted Would Unfairly Prejudice Companies such as Hackney and Deprive Them of Due Process .....	32
CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Breeding v. Arthur J. Gallagher &amp; Co.</i> , 164 F.3d 1151 (8th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Brown v. McLean</i> , 159 F.3d 898 (4th Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Bystry v. Verizon Servs. Corp.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5634 (D. Md. Mar. 31, 2005).....	27
<i>Cash v. Califano</i> , 621 F.2d 626 (4th Cir. 1980) .....	33
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971) .....	32
<i>City of L.A. Dep't of Water &amp; Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978) .....	16, 23
<i>David v. Bd. of Trs. of Cmty. Coll. Dist. No. 508</i> , 846 F.3d 216 (7th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Davis v. Ampco Sys. Parking</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 683 (S.D. Tex. 2010).....	12, 19
<i>EEOC v. R.G. &amp; G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Evans v. Ga. Reg'l Hosp.</i> , 850 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	14, 19
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	26
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86, 113 S. Ct. 2510 (1993) .....	33
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	6, 7, 13 21
<i>Hill v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20559 (E.D.N.C. Sept. 26, 2000).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hinton v. Va. Union Univ.</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 807 (E.D. Va. 2016).....	31, 35
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. College of Ind.</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017).....	15, 24, 29
<i>Hopkins v. Baltimore Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 745 (4th Cir. 1996).....	26, 27, 31
<i>Jackson v. Richards Medical Co.</i> , 961 F.2d 575 (6th Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>Jenkins v. MV Transp., Inc.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11971 (D. Md. Jan. 25, 2018) .....	10
<i>Johnson v. Merchs. Terminal Corp.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64603 (D. Md. April 27, 2017) .....	10, 19
<i>Jones v. District of Columbia</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93189, 2018 WL 2538992 (D.D.C. June 4, 2018) .....	31
<i>Lester v. McFaddon</i> , 415 F.2d 1101 (4th Cir. 1969) .....	32, 33
<i>M.A.B. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40346 (D. Md. Mar. 12, 2018) .....	21
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....	8, 19, 23
<i>Mercer v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 104 F. Supp. 2d 1130 (N.D. Iowa 2000).....	11
<i>Miles v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 429 F.3d 480 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	9, 10
<i>Murray v. N. Carolina Dep’t of Public Safety</i> , 611 F. App’x 166 (4th Cir. 2015).....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2584, 192 L.Ed.2d 609 (2015) .....	5, 29, 30, 31
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Post v. Harper</i> , 980 F.2d 491 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	11
<i>Powell v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44511 (W.D.N.C. Sept. 23, 2005) .....	10
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 4901 U.S. 228 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sargent v. Sullivan</i> , 1991 U.S. App. LEXIS 19457 (4th Cir. Aug. 22, 1991) .....	32
<i>Skiba v. Ill. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 884 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	12
<i>Snyder v. Ohio Elec. Motors, Inc.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42719 (W.D.N.C. Mar. 15, 2018) .....	31
<i>Thomas v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 183 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>Wheeler v. BL Dev. Corp.</i> , 415 F.3d 399 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	9
<i>Wilber v. Tharaldson Emp. Mgmt. Co.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27435 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 10, 2005) .....	10, 19, 20
<i>Willingham v. Mabus</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85211 (E.D.N.C. May 22, 2018) .....	10, 19
<i>Wittmer v. Phillips 66 Co.</i> , 915 F.3d 328 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	14, 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wrightson v. Pizza Hut of Am., Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 11101(a)(2) & (4) .....	22
 OTHER	
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, Ti- tle I, § 105(a), 105 Stat. 1074-1076 (1991) .....	16
Equality Act, H.R. 5, 116th Cong. § 9 (2019) .....	22
H. Rept. No. 116-56 (May 10, 2019) .....	22
Natasha Chart & Penny Nance, <i>Feminists, Con- servatives Join Forces to Oppose “Equality Act,”</i> Real Clear Politics (May 6, 2019), <a href="https://www.realclearpolitics.com/articles/2019/05/06/feminists_conservatives_join_forces_to_oppose_equality_act_140261.html">https:// www.realclearpolitics.com/articles/2019/05/06/ feminists_conservatives_join_forces_to_oppose_ equality_act_140261.html</a> .....	22
